

No. 12-307

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as Executor  
of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT  
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

James D. Esseks  
Rose A. Saxe  
Joshua A. Block  
Leslie Cooper  
Steven R. Shapiro  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Roberta A. Kaplan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew J. Ehrlich  
Jaren Janghorbani  
Julie E. Fink  
Joshua D. Kaye  
PAUL, WEISS,  
RIFKIND, WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
rkaplan@paulweiss.com  
Arthur Eisenberg  
Mariko Hirose  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. The Defense of Marriage Act.....	5
C. Procedural Background.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. BECAUSE DOMA DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION, IT TRIGGERS — AND FAILS — HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....	17
II. DOMA FAILS RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW ...	32
A. DOMA HAS CHARACTERISTICS THAT THIS COURT HAS IDENTIFIED IN PRIOR CASES AS EVIDENCE OF IRRATIONALITY.....	32

B. DOMA IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE ACHIEVEMENT OF ANY LEGITIMATE FEDERAL INTEREST.....	39
1. DOMA Is Not Rationally Related To Any Legitimate Federal Interest In Procreation.....	39
2. DOMA Is Not Rationally Related To Any Legitimate Federal Interest In Uniformity Or Conserving Federal Resources .....	48
3. DOMA Fails To Further Any Legitimate Federal Interest In Dual Sovereignty, Tradition, Or Caution .....	55
C. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE REINFORCE THE CONCLUSION THAT DOMA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>In re Adoption of X.X.G. &amp; N.R.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	47
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) .....	32, 48
<i>Astrue v. Caputo</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) .....	52
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	35, 57, 61
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	17
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) .....	20
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	7, 20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	28

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	28, 57
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	34
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	17
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	26
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	40, 54
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	41, 44, 45
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	37, 54
<i>Estate of Goldwater v. Comm'r</i> , 539 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1976).....	4, 51
<i>Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	27, 54
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	17, 18, 53
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	54
<i>Hillsborough Twp. v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946) .....	32
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	42
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Bd.</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004); <i>aff'd sub nom. Dep't</i> <i>of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006).....	47
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974) .....	19, 45
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	43

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Comm’r</i> , 550 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	51
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	54
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	53
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	23
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	38
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	22, 24, 27, 33
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	34
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) .....	21
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	26
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	34



<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	27, 40
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012) (Mem.).....	29
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012) (Mem.).....	47
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	33
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	17, 53
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	19, 52
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985) .....	20
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	38
<i>Estate of Spalding</i> , 537 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1976).....	51

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	53
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	38
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	18, 54
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	33, 34, 49
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963) .....	57
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	43, 46
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	51

#### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Defense of Marriage Act § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7..... 1, 5  
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 102..... 7  
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 103..... 7  
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 109..... 7  
5 U.S.C. § 6382(a)(1)(C)..... 6  
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)..... 5  
17 U.S.C. § 101..... 6  
17 U.S.C. § 203..... 6  
17 U.S.C. § 304..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 115(a), (c)(2)..... 7  
26 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)..... 5  
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a) ..... 4  
26 U.S.C. § 6013..... 6  
28 U.S.C. § 1738C ..... 56  
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i) ..... 50

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 825.122..... 50  
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j) ..... 50

SSR 63-20 1963 WL 3518 (1963)..... 50

**EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

142 Cong. Rec. 16,799 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 16,802 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 16,972 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,074 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,077 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,079 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,082 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,084 (1996) ..... 10

142 Cong. Rec. 17,092-93 (1996) ..... 9

142 Cong. Rec. 22,448 (1996) ..... 9

Cong. Budget Office, *The Potential Budgetary  
Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages*  
(June 21, 2004), available at  
<http://tinyurl.com/CBO2004>..... 54

Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R.  
3396 before the Subcomm. on the  
Constitution of the H. Comm. on the  
Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 8, 10

Exec. Order No. 10450, 18 Fed. Reg. 2489  
(1953) ..... 2

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 97-201 (1981)..... 4

Markup Session on H.R. 3396, The Defense of  
Marriage Act, Subcomm. on the  
Constitution of the H. Comm. on the  
Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996) ..... 9

S. Rep. No. 97-144 (1981) ..... 4

U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., Federal Employees  
Health Benefits Program Handbook,  
*available at [http://tinyurl.com/  
FedBenefitsHandbook](http://tinyurl.com/FedBenefitsHandbook)*..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Am. Jur. 2d *Adoption* § 172 (2013)..... 45

Am. Psychological Ass'n, *Report of the  
American Psychological Association Task  
Force on Appropriate Therapeutic  
Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009),  
*available at [http://tinyurl.com/  
APAReportTherapy](http://tinyurl.com/APAReportTherapy)* ..... 26

*Census Releases Data on Same-Sex Couples*,  
The Williams Institute (Sept. 27, 2011),  
*available at [http://tinyurl.com/  
WilliamsCensus](http://tinyurl.com/WilliamsCensus)*..... 49

Barbara S. Gamble, *Putting Civil Rights to a  
Popular Vote*, 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997) ..... 29

Gay and Lesbian Rights, Gallup 2008,  
*available at [http://tinyurl.com/  
GLRightsGallup](http://tinyurl.com/GLRightsGallup)*. ..... 7, 30

Andrew Koppelman, *Romer v. Evans and Invidious Intent*, 6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 89 (1997) ..... 34

Kristin Anderson Moore et al., *Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?*, Child Trends Research Brief (2002), available at <http://tinyurl.com/ChildTrendsFamily> ..... 47

Mark Regnerus, *How Different are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same Sex Relationships?*, 41 Social Sci. Res. 752-70 (2012) ..... 47

Brian G. Raub, *Federal Estate Tax Returns Filed for 2004 Decedents*, Stat. of Income Bull., Spring 2008, at 115, available at <http://tinyurl.com/estatestats>..... 60
